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11.4ha Cherry Crop

- 10ha of apples replanted to cherries in 2020
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- 11.6ha of cherry crop fenced in 2020
- All irrigation redeveloped

No non-agricultural activity

The purpose of this proposal is to add additional temporary foreign worker housing to both better
accommodate and accommodate the increased required workforce under the TFW program. As we continue
to grow as a business and acquire more land and have more acreages come into production our workforce
requirements increase. The additional residence will benefit to the safety and well-being of the farm workers
and will allow us to appropriately accommodate the number of farm workers required during the different
stages of agriculture which include planting, pruning, fertilizing, maintaining, harvesting, and processing the
fruit. The additional residence will consist of 6 portable buildings.

The additional Temporary foreign worker housing residence is necessary, so that the required number of
farm workers can appropriately be accommodated. Every year, we accuire more parcels of land and
continue to plant more acreages of cherries, apples and other fruits and vegetables, while also having
current parcels of land come into the production stage; therefore, the workforce needs also increase due to
such a short harvest window. We have orchards throughout the Okanagan valley, so TFW housing locations
are required in the headquarters of all towns/cities where farm work occurs. With the amount of acreage and
properties spread across the valley, the number of farm workers required peaks and stays consistent
throughout the duration of the season, since agriculture heavily depends on weather and having the diversity
in property locations allows fruit to harvest at different times. This will support agriculture in the long run,
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as we continue to grow it will allow us to maintain the required workforce to plant, prune, fertilize, maintain
, harvest and process the fruits from the orchards yearly, without this work force our business would suffer a
financial burden. 

This parcel contains two residential structures, one of which is currently occupied by a tenant that consists of
approx. 2900 square feet. The second structure is a home which is occupied by farm workers and consists of
approx. 3000 square feet.

335 m2

The reason for choosing this location for the additional residence is because it is the headquarters for the
workplaces both located in the City of Kelowna and Armstrong. There is also an additional residential
structure that is currently also occupied with farm workers but cannot accommodate the required amount.
Having all farm workers reside on one property and primary workplace is both convenient and ideal whether
working on the primary property or commuting to another workplace nearby. It allows the services of the
farm workers to easily be provided which includes holding meetings, training employees for workplace
activities, providing supplies, transporting a large number of individuals using transportation vehicles such
as buses etc. The rationale for this area on the proposed parcel is because there was an old farm
garage/shed that was very damaged prior to us purchasing the property in 2019. It was very unstable, and a
windstorm had partially destroyed it, so we had to clean it up and remove it. The area under this structure
consists of a a hard packed gravel containing no topsoil, which would make it difficult to grow fruit trees,
therefor this land would be wasted land. By going with this area, we would also not have to remove any
existing fruit trees as there is enough space to place the TFW housing structures, this property being fenced
and owning the property next door also ensures the safety of our workers and creates a buffer.

The parcels already contain everything necessary to support the additional residence; such as septic, a
driveway, and parking spaces without affecting the good growing land on the property.

No
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Council Policy 265 –
Engineering Drawing Submission Requirements
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Guide to the Standard for Documented 
Field Reviews During Implementation or Construction
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TEMPORARY FARM WORKER 
HOUSING PERMIT 

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY FARM WORKER HOUSING PERMIT NO. FH23-0002 

Issued To: Gurdev Bahniwal & Nirmaljit Bahniwal 

Site Address: 3505 Fitzgerald Road 

Legal Description: Lot 1 Section 10 Township 26 ODYD Plan 30818 Except Plan KAP45260 

Zoning Classification: 

Development Permit Area: 

A1 – Agriculture 

Temporary Farm Worker Housing 

SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except 
as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw 
and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied Variances from 
bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and 
that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

THAT Temporary Farm Worker Housing Permit No. FH23-0002 for Lot 1 Section 10 Township 26 ODYD Plan 
30818 Except Plan KAP45260 located at 3505 Fitzgerald Road, Kelowna, BC to allow the development of 
temporary farm worker housing be approved subject to the following: 

a) The dimensions and siting of the buildings and structures to be constructed on the land be in accordance
with Schedule “A”;

b) The exterior design and finish of the subject property to be constructed in accordance with Schedule B;

c) A vegetated buffer is provided for screening adjacent property lines and between the temporary farm
worker housing and active farming areas in accordance with Schedule C;

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form of
an Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as
determined by a Registered Landscape Architect;

e) Registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant restricting the use of the temporary farm worker
housing to accommodation for temporary farm workers only, to a maximum sixty (60) temporary farm
workers, and to a maximum occupation of ten (10) months of the year;
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f) Registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant on all parcels owned or leased by the farmer in the
Southeast Kelowna OCP Sector restricting the total number of temporary farm worker housing to sixty
(60) on those parcels; and

g) Registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant on the farm unit parcels prohibiting the parcels from
being sold or otherwise transferred separately; and 

AND THAT this Temporary Farm Worker Housing Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that 
development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be 
earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if 
the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that should the Developer fail to carry out 
the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit within the time 
provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work 
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the 
development permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the 
Developer or his or her designate. There is filed accordingly: 

a) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $12,654.56

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City 
with a statutory declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs 
have been paid. 

3. DEVELOPMENT

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions 
of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part hereof. 

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of the date 
of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse. 

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit. 

4. Indemnification

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Applicant covenants and agrees to save 
harmless and effectually indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering, 
or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or
in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in
any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain.
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5. APPROVALS

Issued and approved by Council on July 24th, 2023

___________________________________________ 

Terry Barton, Development Planning Department Manager Date 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the 

Landscape Agreement or his or her designates 
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PIER PLAN
1'=1'-0"

TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

fire extinguisher supplied 
one per exit
one per laundry room

shut off valves 1 per fixture
all vents in wall structure / where possible

refer to specifications

plumbing

fire  

electrical heat / 1 per bedroom
receptacles as per specifications

electrical

one per 
jacks as per spec

telephone

running man symbol to be installed
at all exits

emergency exit

20 min. FRR
door closer or door closer hinges

bedroom doors to have

20 min. FRR
door closer or door closer hinges

mechanical doors to have

TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

BLOCKING
treated 6"x 6" bottom core
untreated 6"x 6" top blocks 
24" x 24" x 1 1/2" concrete pad

SKIRTING
to a maximim height of 25 1/2" 
2" x 4" spruce as required
screened vents  6 only
clad access hatch  1 only

14" x 8"
36" x 18"

STAIRS & LANDINGS
total max. rise allowed
all stairs / landings to be c/w handrail
spruce construction / 2 coats of solid stain 
to match exterior
non slip surface on treads & decking

PREFABRICATED TRAILER UNITS

FLOORS
3/8" plywood glued/screwed
2"x10" @ 16" o.c. joists
R28 friction fit batt insulation
5/8" t&g plywood glued / screwed / sanded
EXTERIOR WALLS 
30 gauge exterior steel
3/8" plywood
2"x6"@ 16" o.c. spruce
R20 friction fit batt insulation
3/8" plywood
PARTITIONS
2"x4" @16" o.c. spruce
R12 friction fit batt insulation

to be confirmed by manufacturer
ROOF
EPDM
1/2" spruce plywood
2"x8" @ 16" o.c. tapered
R28 batt insulation
1/2" type 'x' g.w.b.

DORMITORY COMPLEX REGULATIONS
LIVE LOAD
ROOF LOAD
CEILING HEIGHT STRUC. 
CEILING HEIGHT FINISH

75 PSF
44 PSF
8'-0 1/4"
8'-0 1/4"
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MILLWORK:
- ALL CLOSETS, NIGHT TABLES AND DESKS TO BE BIRCH CONSTRUCTION
c/w DOORS, ADJUSTABLE AND/OR FIXED SHELVING
- COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE "EBONY FUSHION" POST FORMED PLASTIC LAMINATE
ALL VANITIES SHALL BE 30" x 32" A.F.F. FULL CABINET c/w 4" BACKSPLASH
AND BIRCH DOOR.
- ALL DOOR / DRAWER PULLS SHALL BE 'C" PULL TYPE ALUMINUM 
- ALL HINGES SHALL BE RECESSED EUROPEAN

BATHROOMS
- VANITY
- 18"x 24" high FRAMELESS MIRROR CENTRED OVER VANITY

 - 48"x 78" WHITE VINYL CURTAIN c/w ROD
- ROBE HOOK

- DOUBLE PAPER TOILET DISPENSER

LAUNDRY
- SHELF ABOVE LAUNDRY MACHINES
- MAYTAG HEAVY DUTY RESIDENTIAL TYPE WASHERS
- MAYTAG HEAVY DUTY RESIDENTIAL TYPE DRYERS
- ROBE HOOK

- TOILET

- SHOWER (SIZE)
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SLEEPING UNIT SCHEDULE ( 4 Trailers )
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PROPERTY LINE

72" high WOOD FENCE
REFER TO DETAIL

9'-10"
[3.00M]

3.0 M SETBACK LINE

SINGLE ROW OF SCREEN HEDGING
SUGGESTING RHODENDRON

ALTERNATING ROW OF DECIDUOUS TREES
SUGGESTING FLOWERING DOGWOOD / MOUNTAIN SILVER BELL

ALTERNATING ROW OF CONIFEROUS TREES
SUGGESTING  WESTERN RED CEDAR / WESTERN HEMLOCK

NOTE:
MIXED PLANTING OF FAST GROWING TREE AND SHRUB SPECIES
WITH FOLIAGE FROM BASE TO CROWN.
ROW OF INHIBITING SHRUBS
MIXED CONIFEROUS AND DECIDUOUS TREES

D.1: Solid Wood Fence
All posts and rails shall be rough sawn of "No. 1 Structural" grade,

Line posts shall be minimum 8.0 ft. in length and at least (standard) 4"x 4".

Corner posts shall be minimum 8.0 ft. in length and at least (standard) 6"x 6".

Fence rails (min. 3) shall be maximum 7.5 ft. in length and at least (standard) 2"x 4".

Cap rails shall be at least (standard) 2"x 6". Cant to drain.

The finished height of opaque fencing shall be at least 6.0 ft.
All nails used in fence construction shall meet the following specifications:
8.1      Minimum gauge of nails used - #9, common in post/rail connections
8.2      Minimum gauge of nails used - #11.5,common in rail/fence board connections
8.3      Galvanized - CSA G164

Line posts shall be placed no more than 8.0 ft. o.c.

The fence shall be constructed in accordance with these specifications and details.

A - 2" x 6" cap rail
B - 2" x 4" top rail
C - 4" x 4" post
D - 2" x 4" middle rail
E - 2" x 4" side support
F - 1" x 6" fence boards
G - 2" x 4" bottom rail
H - finished grade
I - compacted fill
J - drain rock

pressure treated with a wood preservative non-toxic to surrounding plant material, 
 in accordance with CSA Standard 080.2 and compatible with staining requirements below.
 Stain to match fence boards.

All fence boards and planks shall be rough sawn of "Quality Fencing" grade, 
finished with penetrating stain with preservative, conforming to CGSB Standards 1-GP145M and 204M,
applied to all surfaces prior to installation and on any cuts thereafter.

 and be firmly anchored in the soil to a depth of not less than 2.0 ft.

 which forms part of these specification.
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